
Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 8 November 2018 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 

October 2018. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

4.   Garden Waste Recycling Credits (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 Report E/18/24 sets out the legal and financial issues arising from North 
Yorkshire County Council Executive Decision of 4th September 2018, to 
change the green waste recycling credit payment to all waste collection 
authorities across North Yorkshire from April 2019. 
 

5.   Leisure Services Planned Maintenance Programme Year 10 (Pages 
11 - 22) 
 

 Report E/18/25 asks the Executive to agree the Year 10 Landlord 
Planned Maintenance Programme for Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster 
Leisure Centre and Selby Park.   
 

6.   National Non- Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme 
for 2019/20 and 2020/21 (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 Report E/18/26 provides an update on the relief already provided to 
businesses in 2017/18 and 2018/19 from the reliefs announced in the 
Spring 2017 budget and also proposes the amount of relief to be 
granted for the localised discretionary scheme for 2019/20 and 2020/21 
using the amount of government funding available. 
 

7.   Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 30th 
September 2018 (Pages 27 - 44) 
 

 Report E/18/27 outlines the financial results and budget exceptions 
report to 30 September 2018.  
 

8.   Treasury Management - Quarterly Update Q2 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 
52) 
 

 E/18/28 report reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity 
(Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 30th September 2018 
(Q2) and presents performance against the Prudential Indicators.   
 

9.   Programme for Growth - Update on Existing Programme (To 
Follow) 
 

 Report E/18/29 outlines quarterly progress on delivering the agreed 
Programme for Growth, in accordance with the approach agreed at 
Executive on 3 May 2018. 
 

10.   Selby District Economic Development Framework 2017-2022 - Year 
One Review and Delivery Plan 2019 and 2020 (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

 Report E/18/30 presents the one year review of the Selby District 
Economic Development Framework which examines progress made 
thus far in implementing the Council’s Economic Development 
Framework (EDF) for 2017 to 2022. 



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 6 December 2018 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 4 October 2018 

 
 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 4 October 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Gillian 
Marshall (Solicitor to the Council), Mike James 
(Media and Communications Manager) and 
Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There we no apologies for absence.  

 

NOTE: Only minute number 45 is subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline 
for call-in is 5pm on Thursday 18 October 2018. Decisions not called in may be 
implemented from Friday 19 October 2018.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 4 October 2018 

 
 

43 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
September 2018. 
 
The Executive queried the actions in the minutes relating to council 
tax and empty homes and was informed that these would be 
chased up.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
September 2018 for signature by the Chair.    

 
44 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
45 NORTH YORKSHIRE PROCUREMENT PARTNERSHIP 

MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 
 

 Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources presented t
[...]
h November 2018 
Status:    Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All  
Author: Keith Cadman, Head of Commissioning, Contracts 

and Procurement  
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Chris Pearson, Lead Executive Member for 

Housing, Health and Culture 
Lead Officer: Julie Slatter, Director of Corporate Services and 

Commissioning 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Garden Waste Recycling Credits 
 
Summary:  
 

The report sets out the legal and financial issues arising from North Yorkshire 
County Council Executive Decision of 4th September 2018, to change the green 
waste recycling credit payment to all waste collection authorities across North 
Yorkshire from April 2019..  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Executive approve that: 
 

i. Selby District Council accept North Yorkshire County Council Green 
Waste payment option 2a (Green Waste Incentive without taper) contained 
within a letter dated 18th September 2018 confirming NYCC Executive 
approval of changes to recycling credit payments effective from 1st April 
2019. 

ii. Funding is made available from reserves for the income shortfall in 2019 / 
2020 whilst alternative funding options for future years are approved.  

 
   

 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
Unless the Council is willing to legally challenge the WDA it will need to accept one 
of the proposed options. The legal advice is that the grounds for challenge have 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



significantly reduced during the period of consultation and the prospects of success 
are uncertain. It also needs to be borne in mind that a JR would quash the decision 
but the WDA could then make it again on correct grounds which would not be 
challengeable and therefore any JR challenge would simply delay any 
implementation. 

 
 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) is the Waste Disposal Authority for all 

District and Borough Councils who are defined as Waste Collection Authorities 
[...]
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The recommendation minimises the impact on finances for 2019/2020 only 

and provides time to explore and approve an alternative sustainable solution.  
 
6. Background Documents 

 
 Letter from North Yorkshire County Council dated 18th September 2018 
 
7. Appendices 
 

None 
  

Contact Officer:  
 
Keith Cadman 
Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement 
kcadman@selby.gov.uk 
01757292252 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:kcadman@selby.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 

   
 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Executive  
Date: Thursday 8 November 2018 

Status:  Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: Selby and Tadcaster 

Author: Aimi Brookes, Contract Team Leader and 
Heather Chew, Senior Contract Officer 

Lead Executive 
Member:  

Cllr Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 

Lead Officer: Julie Slatter, Director of Corporate 
Services and Commissioning 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Summary:  
 
In the contract with Inspiring healthy lifestyles (IHL) the Council holds landlord 
responsibility for Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby Park. 
The contract includes an indicative planned maintenance programme to 2024 / 2025, 
which is reviewed each year when the Council refreshes its Medium Term Financial 
Plan and rolling Capital Programme. The revised programme reflects the landlord 
responsibility for Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby Park.   
 
The proposal for Year 10 includes work at all three sites. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
i. To agree that the Year 10 Landlord Planned Maintenance 
Programme for Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby Park 
 
ii. To fund the Year 10 programme from the Building Repairs Reserve within 
the budget proposals for 2019/20. 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To ensure essential maintenance work required at the Council’s leisure facilities is 
included in the Council’s capital programme to enable the Council to discharge its 
duties as a landlord and ensure the facilities are maintained to an appropriate 
standard. 

Report Reference Number: E/18/25 

Title:   Leisure Services Planned Maintenance Programme Year 10 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The planned maintenance programme was revised in 2016/17 using condition 
survey data for Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby Park plus a 30 year lifecycle 
model for Selby Leisure Centre. Each planned maintenance programme sets out 
both ‘landlord’ and ‘tenant’ responsibilities and we are now approaching Year 10 of 
the programme. The Year 10 Planned Maintenance Programme has been drawn up 
which now needs to be considered by the Executive for inclusion in the 2019/20 
capital programme. 
 

2. The Report 
 
2.1 The revised Planned Maintenance Programme includes estimated costs that 
may be subject to change as formal tenders are required when the actual work is 
procured. It is reviewed on an annual basis as decisions are made regarding actual 
works required. The revised Maintenance Programmes presented to the Executive 
for consideration are attached at Appendix A. 
 
2.2 Works initially identified for 2018/19 at Selby Leisure Centre for minor repairs to 
the central cooling system, gas testing and repairs and electrical distribution system 
were deferred last year and after recent inspection have been deferred for a further 
year.  Minor repairs to service equipment and the central ventilation system have 
also been deferred and will be re-inspected with the other items for 2020/21. 
 
2.3 At Tadcaster Leisure Centre planned works for 2018/19 for repairs to guttering, 
draining and glazing of the sports hall were deferred and after recent inspection have 
been deferred for a further year. 
 
2.4 At Selby Park planned works for 2018/19 for repairs to the pavilion and 
bandstand roofs were deferred and have been deferred again following recent 
inspection. 
[...]
0 £6,210.72 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 

   
 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:                                                  Executive 

Date:                                           Thursday 8 November 2018 

Status:                                        Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected:                      All 

Author:                                       
 

Tammy Fox, Taxation, Benefits & Debt Team Leader 
and June Rothwell, Head of Operational Services 

Lead Executive Member:           Cllr Lunn, Lead Executive Member  for Finance  and 
Resources 

Lead Officer:                               
 

Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: National Non- Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme for 
2019/20 and 2020/21 
 
1. Summary 

1.1 This report will give an update on the relief already provided to businesses in 
2017/18 and 2018/19 from the reliefs announced in the Spring 2017 budget. 

1.2 The report also proposes the amount of relief to be granted for the localised 

discretionary scheme for 2019/20 and 2020/21 using the amount of 

government funding available. 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Executive will be asked to approve the proposal for the discretionary 

relief scheme for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

3. Reason for recommendation 

3.1.1 The proposal is easy to administer and the best use of the available funding. 

4. Background 
 

4.1 In the Spring Budget of the 8 March 2017 the government announced three 

measures to assist business ratepayers following the revaluation of April 

2017. 

Report Reference Number: E/18/26 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 A ‘supporting small businesses relief’.  Rate rises for businesses losing 
existing relief will be capped at £50 a month for five years. 

 Every pub with a rateable value of less than £100,000 will receive a 
discount of £1,00
[...]
,485k) HRA; the majority relates to Disabled Facilities Grants and ICT 
systems. Some of this underspend will be required to be carried forward to 2019/20 
to meet project profiles. Headlines can be found in the report below with a more 
detailed analysis in Appendix C. 
 
An update on the current Programme for Growth is the subject of a separate report 
on this agenda. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Executive endorse the actions of officers and note the 
contents of the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the Executive in 
order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The revenue budget was approved by Council on 22 February 2018, this 

report and associated appendices present a forecast of financial performance 
against the budget based on expenditure and income as at 30 September 
2018. 

 
2.   Main Report 
 

General Fund Revenue 
 

2.1 Details of forecast variances against budget are set out at Appendix A. 
 

General Fund Account – Q2 2018/19 
Budget Forecast  Variance 

£000’s £000’s £000’s 

Total Service Income (27,344) (27,281) 63 

Total Service Expenditure 39,774 39,677 (98) 

Net Service Expenditure 12,430 12,396 (34) 

Accounting and Non Service Budgets (12,431) (12,371) 60 

Net Revenue Budget 0 26 26 

 
2.2 The main forecasted variances against the General Fund deficit are: 
 

- A £157k shortfall on planned savings as outlined in the planned savings 
section of this report and in more detail in Appendix B; 

- Salary savings of (£12k) as a result of vacancies being held to mitigate the 
shortfall in planned savings, it is anticipated that this may increase as the 
impact of frozen posts is realised; 

- Additional income of (£84k) expected in investment interest due to buoyant 
cash balances and the recent rates rise; 

- Planning Fee income & Pre Application advice anticipated to exce
[...]
allation of wet rooms in suitable void 

properties.  

Empty Homes Programme - Improvements to Property 600,000 300,000 700 -299,300 200,000 -400,000

This is to enable RTB buy backs and the compulsory purchase of properties 

that will be brought back in to the HRA. Currently looking at 1 CPO. 

As at Sept 18 - progressing with the CPO to be on the Executive Agenda in 

Q3. Valuations will be obtained but because of the time it takes to progress 

a CPO it is unlikely this spend will occur until Q4 at the earliest. At this 

stage we have not identified any suitable RTB buy backs. Expected outturn 

in 18/19: 3,000-200,000. We will request for the remainder to be carried 

forward to 19/20 to allow the continuation of the Empty Homes Programme. 

Aids and adaptions programme 125,000 62,500 121,371 58,871 125,000 0

Links to sheltered homes.

7,565,590 2,951,642 891,579 -2,060,063 6,080,635 -1,484,955

Total Capital Programme 17,096,822 3,774,057 1,516,691 -2,257,366 15,095,831 -2,000,991

Forecast

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: E/18/28   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     Thursday 8th November 2018 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All  
Author: John Raine, Head of Technical Finance 

Lead Executive Member: Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member for 
 Finance and Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: 
  

Treasury Management – Quarterly Update Q2 2018/19 

  
Summary:  
  
 This report reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity 

(Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 30th September 2018 
(Q2) and presents performance against the Prudential Indicators.   

  
 Investments – On average the Council’s investments totalled £63.6m 

over the quarter at an average rate of 0.73% and earned interest of 
£231k (£162k allocated to the General Fund; £69k allocated to the HRA) 
which was £111k above the year to date budget. Whilst cash balances 
are expected to reduce over the year, the bank rate increased on 2nd 
August 2018 meaning forecast returns could be in the region of £432k 
(£302k GF, £130K HRA), a budget surplus of £190k.  It is proposed that 
any amount allocated to the GF above £300k is transferred to the 
contingency reserve, in line with the approved Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 

 Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £59.3m at 30th September 
2018, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; £57.7m relating to the HRA), 
Interest payments of £2.5m are forecast for 2018/19, a saving of £0.3m 
against budget.  The Council had no short term borrowing in place as at 
31 March 2018, and has not undertaken any during 2018/19. 

  
 Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were 

not breached during this period. 
 
 

 
Following approval to invest £5m between two property funds, the 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

Treasury team have been progressing the application process for SDC, 
including requirements under MiFID II.  It is anticipated that units will be 
purchased in the October trading window.  Returns achieved against 
Property Fund investments will be allocated against the GF savings 
target.  Entry fees will be treated as revenue expenses and offset 
against returns in year one.  
 

Recommendations: 
  
i. 
 
 
ii. 
 
 

Councillors endorse the actions of officers on the Council’s 
treasury activities for Q2 2018/19 and approve the report. 
 
Note that investment income allocated to the General Fund, over 
the £300k threshold is to be transferred to Contingency Reserve. 

  
Reasons for recommendation 
  
 To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 

Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 

  
  
1. Introduction and background 
  
1.1  This 
[...]
017-2022 – Year One 
Review and Delivery Plan 2019 and 2020 
 
Summary:  
 
One year after the November 2017 Selby Economic Growth Confidence, this review 
examines progress made thus far in implementing the Council’s Economic 
Development Framework (EDF) for 2017 to 2022. Taking account of the extensive 
results achieved and expected impacts from year 1, together with current 
opportunities and challenges, a 2 year Delivery Plan has been developed to focus 
the Council’s economic activities and agree the key outputs to be produced. This 
requires movement within the existing Programme for Growth budgets to maintain 
delivery and resource activities over the next 2 years. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. Note the progress made in delivering the priorities in the Selby District 
Economic  Development  Framework 2017-22 

2. Agree the EDF Delivery Plan for 2019 and 2020 
3. Agree the movements between budget headings in the existing Programme 

for Growth budget to resource the EDF Delivery Plan 
4. Agree that details of the Year One Review and Delivery Plan be shared with 

partners     
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To continue to deliver the EDF and the Corporate Plan following significant progress 
through P4G investment in this work area.  
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The District Council launched its Economic Development Framework 2017-22 

at a high profile conference in November 2017, with leading figures from 
business and economic development in attendance. The Council outlined its 
ambitious plans for growth, aiming to strengthen the local economy and 
ensuring a sustainable future for the businesses and people of Selby District. 
The EDF set out the actions to be taken in partnership with the private sector 
and a range of partners to drive growth, support investment and create new 
jobs and opportunities. The EDF followed investment in creating a new 
economic development and regeneration team at the Council and a dec
[...]
Development Framework 2017-2022 - Year One Review and Delivery Plan 2019 and 2020
	Appendix B - DELIVERY PLAN 2019 & 2020
	Appendix C - Proposed movements in P4G budgets




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 November 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-
Chair), C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Gillian 
Marshall (Solicitor to the Council), Keith Cadman 
(Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement), Heather Chew (Senior Contract 
Officer), June Rothwell (Head of Operational 
Services), Julian Rudd (Head of Economic 
Development and Regeneration), Mike James 
(Communications and Marketing Manager) and 
Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 1 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 49 to 55 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 21 November 2018. Decisions not 
called in may be implemented from Thursday 22 November 2018.  



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Lunn.  
 

47 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
October 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
October 2018 for signature by the Chair.   

 
48 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
The Chair amended the running order of the agenda so that item 
five was taken before item four.  
 

49 LEISURE SERVICES PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 
YEAR 10 
 

 Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council, presented the report 
which asked the Executive to agree the Year 10 Landlord Planned 
Maintenance Programme for Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster 
Leisure Centre and Selby Park. 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the Council had the 
responsibility of maintenance at the three areas and the indicative 
cost of the works was £17,000. 
 
In response to queries regarding inspections and the planning of 
maintenance work, the Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement explained that inspections were carried out jointly 
between Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles and the Council and that a 10 
year maintenance plan had been agreed when the contract had 
been created and this plan was reviewed every five years. 
 
It was queried who had the fire safety responsibility of the sites. The 
Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement agreed to 
check this.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To agree that the Year 10 Landlord Planned 
Maintenance Programme for Selby Leisure 
Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby 
Park 
 

ii) To fund the Year 10 programme from the 



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

Building Repairs Reserve within the budget 
proposals for 2019/20. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure essential maintenance work required at the Council’s 
leisure facilities is included in the Council’s capital programme to 
enable the Council to discharge its duties as a landlord and ensure 
the facilities are maintained to an appropriate standard. 
 

50 GARDEN WASTE RECYCLING CREDITS 
 

 Councillor Chris Pearson Lead Executive Member for Housing, 
Health and Culture presented the report which sets out the legal 
and financial issues arising from North Yorkshire County Council 
(NYCC) Executive Decision of 4th September 2018, to change the 
green waste recycling credit payment to all waste collection 
authorities across North Yorkshire from April 2019. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that as of 4 September 2018, NYCC had approved the 
withdrawal of green waste credit payment and the introduction of a 
lower value green waste incentive payment from 1 April 2019. 
 
Discussion took place on the different options proposed in the 
report including the recommended option of 2a. A view was 
expressed that option 2c may be a more effective option for the 
Council to adopt due to their being less of an immediate financial 
implication than option 2a. It was noted that if this option was 
adopted, then the Council would have additional financial payments 
to pay in later years to deliver the overall saving required by NYCC.  
 
The Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement explained 
that the legal documents sent to the Council from NYCC had 
outlined that the agreement would be for a 10 year period and the 
rates paid by NYCC were consistent through the 10 year period.  
 
Following a query regarding negotiation with NYCC, the Executive 
were informed that the Council had attempted to negotiate the best 
deal. Additionally, it was explained that if the Council did not select 
one of the options outlined in the report, NYCC had stated that a 
legal notice would be served on the Council which would be a 
worse option financially.  
 
With regard to consideration of the option to include a taper, the 
Chief Finance Officer informed the Executive that this was not an 
effective option as it effectively meant that the Council would be 
borrowing money from NYCC and paying it back over the term of 
the contract whereas alternatively the Council could fund the 
change from its own resources.  



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

 
Discussion took place on the implications for the Council if it 
withdrew from the agreement before the 10 year term. The 
Executive were informed that if the Council withdraw before the 10 
year term, it would then have to pay NYCC the difference between 
the option it had chosen and option 2a for the remaining years of 
the term.  
 
The Executive requested that more financial information on the 
different options including the implications should be made 
available to them before a decision could be made. It was agreed to 
delegate authority for the Leader of the Council in conjunction with 
the Director of Corporate Services and Commissioning to make a 
decision once the financial information was received and 
considered.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To delegate authority to make a final 
decision to the Leader of the Council in 
conjunction with the Director of Corporate 
Services and Commissioning. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the selected option to deliver the best value for the 
Council.  
 
 
 
 

51 NATIONAL NON- DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE 
RELIEF SCHEME FOR 2019/20 AND 2020/21 
 

 Councillor Mark Crane, the Leader of the Council on behalf of 
Councillor Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources presented the report which provided an update on the 
relief already provided to businesses 2017/18 and 2018/19 from the 
reliefs announced in the Spring 2017 budget and also proposed the 
amount of relief to be granted for the localised discretionary 
scheme for 2019/20 and 2020/21 using the amount of government 
funding available.  
 
In response to a query concerning the impact on the local budget 
with regard to business rates following the budget announcement 
by the Government, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the 
Government had announced various initiatives in the budget such 
as rate relief for pubs and business rate relief however further 
guidance was expected on these.  
 
RESOLVED: 



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

To approve the proposal for the discretionary 
relief scheme for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The proposal is easy to administer and makes the best use of the 
available funding. 
 

52 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 Councillor Mark Crane, the Leader of the Council on behalf of 
Councillor Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources presented the report which outlined the financial results 
and budget exceptions to 30 September 2018.  
 
The Leader of the Council explained that there had been a £157k 
shortfall in planned savings however additional income of £84k had 
been received. Additionally there was also a surplus of £348k in the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
  
In response to a query regarding the capital programme and why it 
was behind schedule, the Chief Finance Officer explained that 
there were a number of reasons for delays to specific pieces of 
work and these were outlined in the appendix to the report. It was 
noted that if the work slipped into the following year, the funding 
would still remain for the work to be completed.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To endorse the actions of officers and note the 
contents of the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the 
Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 
 
 

53 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q2 
2018/19 
 

 Councillor Mark Crane, the Leader of the Council on behalf of 
Councillor Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources presented the report which reviewed the Council’s 
borrowing and investment activity (Treasury Management) for the 
period 1st April to 30th September 2018 (Q2) and presented 
performance against the Prudential Indicators.   
 
RESOLVED: 



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

i) To endorse the actions of officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Q2 2018/19 
and approve the report. 
 

ii) To note that investment income allocated to 
the General Fund, over the £300k threshold 
be transferred to Contingency Reserve. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 

54 PROGRAMME FOR GROWTH - UPDATE ON EXISTING 
PROGRAMME - TO FOLLOW 
 

 Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report 
outlined the quarterly progress on delivering the agreed Programme 
for Growth, in accordance with the approach agreed at Executive 
on 3 May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Quarter 2 progress on the Programme 
for Growth as set out in this report and Appendix 
A and endorse the approach to delivery of the 
identified projects and use of associated budgets. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The P4G is a significant Council investment programme that must 
deliver a wide range of outcomes. Therefore, regular monitoring 
and management of performance is required.  
 
 
 

55 SELBY DISTRICT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
2017-2022 - YEAR ONE REVIEW AND DELIVERY PLAN 2019 
AND 2020 
 

 Councillor Chris Metcalfe, Lead Executive Member for Communities 
and Economic Development presented the one year review of the 
Selby District Economic Development Framework which examines 
progress made thus far in implementing the Council’s Economic 
Development Framework (EDF) 2017 to 2022.  
 
Discussion took place on the report and the Executive stated they 
supported the work being done and wished for the report to be 
shared with all councillors and stakeholders. However it was felt 
that there should be more detail available on the business case for 



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

the allocation of funding to staff resources as outlined in the report 
 
Additionally, the Executive felt that more information on key 
performance indicators to monitor progress of the action plan and 
framework should be included.  
 
The Executive therefore agreed that the report should be brought 
back before the Executive for final approval once progress on the 
framework and the delivery plan had been shared with all 
councillors and stakeholders. 
 
The Executive praised the work of the framework, in particular the 
work being done with Transport for the North which demonstrated 
the high regard the Council was held in.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the excellent progress made in 
delivering the priorities in the Selby District 
Economic Development Framework 2017-
2022 so far.  
 

ii) To welcome and support the EDF Delivery 
Plan for 2019 and 2020 and ask that it be 
shared with all Members of Council and 
external partners and stakeholders before 
being brought back to the next meeting of 
the Executive for final approval in the light 
of any feedback.  

 
iii) To add further detail to the business case 

for the recruitment of posts outlined in the 
report. 

 
iv) To provide further information on key 

performance indicators to monitor progress 
of the action plan and framework. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To continue to deliver the EDF and the Corporate Plan following 
significant progress through P4G investment in this work area.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.15 pm. 


